
August 29, 1973 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
SPECIAL MEETING 

. 
The Commissioners met at 9:00 A. M. all members present, John Niland Chairman. 

. . 

It' ' .. 

• 

A Motion was made by Orton and seconded by McMillen and carried whereby the following 
Resolution was adopted, to wit: 

R E S O L U T I O N 

WHEREAS, Carbon County, Wyoming, experienced a severe winter and spring during the 1972-
1973 fall~ winter and spring; and 

WHEREAS, Carbon County, Wyoming, is a substantial livestock and farm county in the ~tate 
of Wyoming with two hundred ninety six (296) farms and ranches in said county; and 

WHEREAS, the Farmers Home Administration, United States Department of Agricultural, by 
report ~of· natural disaster for consideration in designating emergency loan area in Carbon 
County, Wyoming, by letter dated August 27, 1973, feels there is a definite need for 
emergency_ assistance in Carbon County; and 

WHEREAS, the financial institutions and banks have loaned millions of dollars more than 
was anticipated and the economy is presently under a current tight money situation; and 

WHEREAS, the said Farmers Home Administration by ~~4 through Arthur E. Hawkinson, Jr., 
County Su:,Pervisor, Casper, Wyoming, has requested a de'signation of Carbon County, Wyoming, 
as a disaster.area; and 

• 

i·::· .. ~S, the Board of County Commissioners duly assembled this date are in agreement and 
concur that said County of Carbon in the State of Wyoming, should be so designated a 
disaster area for emergency loans. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ·resolved that Carbon County, Wyoming by reason of the foregoing 
severe wipter and snow storms during the 1972-1973 fall, winter and spring, be, and the: 
same is hereby designated an emergency loan area. 

Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming this 29th day of August, 1973. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, 
CARBON COUNTY WYOMING 

ATTEST: @t7~County Clerk · 
Carbon County, Wy9ming 

Sept. 4. 197.3 COMMISSIONERS PROCEED 

REGULAR MEETING 

The Board met at 10:00 A. M. all members present. Niland. Chairman. 

MONTW REPORTS of County Officers were read and approved. 

MINUTES of-meetings held Aug. 7-8 and 29, 1973 were approved. 

The Following bills were approved for payment. 

Yampa Valley Elec.Ass~ciation Electric Service 
Ralph w. Jons Water Commissioner-July 
Donald S. Johnson II II II 

Carl L. Vyvey " " " 
Herbert R.-Wojahn " " II 

Worlanen•s Compensation R. & B Compensation 
Kathy Rasmussen Assist Co. Clerk-Salary 
Doris Wolfe Assist Co.Assessor-Salary 
R. G. Engstrom County Clerk-Salary 
Mary Bradford Deputy It " 
Iris DeLude " II " 
Lillian Newell " " " 
Rubyalice Ross II II " 
Helen Sturln " " " 
1-Veme Ziler II " " 
Ruby Peterson " " II 

B. G. Michie County Treasurer-Salary 
Marie Backstrom II II " 
Mary Aydelott " " " 
Moreen Day· It It "· 
Carolyn Gettman II " "· 

3 .50 
352.73 
273.15 
397.15 
365.45 
14.74 

181.18 
196.41 
66,5.88 
402.65 
337.95 
349.25 
361.95· 
368.95 
99.10 

329.17 

597.36 
403,50 
367.19 
360.55 
344.94 



Sept. 4, 1973 

R. A. Hakala 
l'..yrtle McJunkin 
Hazel Matson 
c. w. Ogburn 
Floyd Rodabaugh 
Edward Tierney 
Lin Bashforril 
E. H. Breniman 
JbimS. Paul 
Paul,Fultz 
R. J. Korkow 
Glen Glidden 
Roy Sims 
Joe w. Evans 
Rod Johnson 
Martha Arellano 
Judisth S. Paul 
Jess Oyler 
Gary Keil_ 

George Dale Crank 
~haron Adams 
Ruth M~ Cables 
Ann Masson 
B~t ty L. Strang 
James O. Young 
Jake Cruz' 
Rainario Gonzales 

David Acord 
Dan Braig 
David Brooks 
Richard Corson 
Charles E. Dean 
Wilbert Irene 
D. M. Jackson 
R. J. Korkow 
Theodore Lindi 
Buster Makinen 
Larry Mayes 
Melton Newell 
L. C. Pendleton 

\ 

DarJll Richardson 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Eddie Schinkel 
Lauralee Schinkel 
Eddie J. Steele 

J.E. Cashman M. D. 
Charlotte A. Harberts 
Eppie Esquibel 
Gene McMillen 
Mountain Bell 
County Treasurer 
Cecil Alice Johnson 
Mary Hakala 
Betty McGinness 
Oscar A. Hall 
K. W. Keldsen 
John v. Crow 
Alice L..,.Newell 

C & N s!rvice 
Fidelity Products Co. 
Itek Business Products 
The ¥.ills Company 
J.A.Waatti Map Company 
Gene Breni2lnan 
J.A.Chevrolet-Cadillac 
Chevron Oil Co. 
Continental Oil Co. 
Fenimore-Chevrolet 
Paul Fultz 
C. w. Ogburn 
Flopi Rodabaugh 

Sirchie Laboratories 
Smyth's Dep•t Store 
Texaco Inc. 
Walcott Service 
Bancroft~Whitney Co. 
Lanier B~siness Products 
C. L Bates 
Square Spooters Eating House 
School District No. l 
Charles o. Terry 

Rawlins Water Department 
City SteiiJll Laundry 
Childress Electric 
Cooper Chevrolet 
Gambles Store 

County Assessor-Salary 
Deputy 11 " 

' " II " 
County Sheriff-Salary 
Under " " 
Dep. Sheriff & Jailor-Salary 
" " " " 
" 
" 
n 

" 
n 

" 
n 

" 
" 
II 

n 

n 
n 

" 

" 
II 

Salary 
" 
n 
II 

n 
ff II I ti 

If 

N 

Jail Matron-Salary 
Sheriff-Secretary-Salary 
Communicaton Operator-Salary 
Dep.Sheriff & Jailor-Salary 

Surveyor-Salary 
Agent-Secretary-Salary 
Clerk o~ Cmurt-Salary 

11 11 " Deputy-Salary 
II n n II 

Justice Peace-Salary 
C.H.Custodian~Salary 

n n " 

R & B Labor 
n II 

II II 

II It 

n n 

" " 
"' " 

' " n 

" " 
" " . " 
" " 
If II 

If It 

" " & Fire warden 
0 II 

" " 
II n 

II 

Health Officer-Salary 
Health Office-Sec. Salary 

11 " Janitor-Salary 
Commissioner-Per diem 
Telephone Service 
Assignments 
Assist Assessor-Salary 

n If n 

Attorney-Sec. Salary 
Attorney-Salary 

II Deputy-Salary 
II II II 

II Secretary-Salary 

Clerk-Supplies 
Cletk & Assessor-Supplies 
Photostat paper 
Supplies 
Assessor-Supplies 
Dep.Sheriff-Mileage 
Sheriff-Car Expense 

II n II 

n 

II 

II 

II 

II 

" 
Dep.Sheriff-Mileage & Expense 
Sheriff-Car expens~ 
Dep Sheriff-e:xpense 

. 
Sheriff-Supplies 

II II 

Sheriff-Car expense 
II n If 

Attorney-Supplies 
II n 

Court Attorney 
Jury Meals 
Justice Peace Secretary 
Justice Peace rent August 

water Service 
C.H.& J. Laundry 
C.H.& J. Repairs 
Sherif'£-Car expense 
Supplies 

598.46 
407.65 
J63.65 
661.51 
59.5.03 
.524. 94 
547.74 
583 .99 
.583.99 
557.74 
113. 72 
5J7.14 

44 • .57 
133.72 

44.57 
229.25 
J93.04 
J8'5.55 
283.72 

838.10 
JlJ.36 
.581.31 
373.95 
284.60 
215.26 
504.99 
517.22 

498.95 
518.81 .... 
567.74 
554.94, 
5.54.94 
514.34 
.533.14, 
5.58-77 
.514.71 
557.74 
J74.58 
.544.94 
557.74 
539.05 
611.29 
4,56.60 
62.96 

566.17 

164.76 
394.96 
58.40 
67.79 

1034.36 
1310.44 
266.58 
111.00 
100.67 
618.83 
.5.50.20 -
182.07 
398.95 

19.10 • 
l.57.J7 
684.80 
95.75 
7.00 
6.oo 

88.80 
15.56. 
82.66 
4.25 

84.92 
23.48 
8.65 

62.14 
23.00 

1J6.58 
18.25 
15.20 
J3.00 

175.00 
22.95 

386.20 
20.00 

141.,50 
10.30 
44.15 

291.17 
84.93 



Sept. 4, 1973 

H.- Larsen Inc. 
Max Martinez 
Northern Gas Co. 
Rawlins Fire Ext. Service 
William E. Scoggin D.D.S. 
C. w. Ogburn 
Childress Electric 
Sherrie Patch 
Carol Beach 
Miner Pritss 

Inter. Bus.Mach.Corp. 
Sun Publishing Co. 
Continental Oil Co. 
Larry L. Shriner 
Flora Garinger 
Frank S. Conaway 
Dep.Admin. & Fiscal Control 
~yoming Girls School 
Anderson's Sinclair Service 
J. H. Baxter & Co. 

Com. Public Lands 
Continental Oil Co. Colo 
Continental Oil Co. Okla 
Dixon Garage 
Fleming Implement Co. 
Gay_Johnson 1 s Inc. 
Kelly Oil Co. 
J.C. Kilburn Co. 
Kilmer•s, Service 
Moss Equip & Sup. Co. 

N. O. Nelson Co. 
Perkins TBA 
Babe Rogers Realty 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Skyline Motors 
Texaco Inc. 
Union Pacific R R Co. 
Walcott Service Station 
Wyoming Machinery rCo. 
Wyoming High. Dep•t , 

Yamps Valley Elec. Service 
Stanfield's 
I.zy-le R. Anderson 
Agricultural Ext.Service 
C.R. Sheehan 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Lynn Kelley . 
F.. B. Gronberg 
Ronald Sjogren 
Donald S. Johnson 

Carl E. FJyvey 
Ron S. Paul 
Coralee Cutler 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Jaihn Orton · • 
David Brooks 
Rawlyis Nat. Bank 
Wyomlng Retire System (2) 
Oru,;6 Life !nsurance 
Colonial Life & Ace.Ins. 

Wyoming ~edical Service 
Bi Rite Drug 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
Edna M. Jackson 
D & K Sanitation 
Burgess Brothers 
Burnett's Texaco 
G. W. Leavengood 
Wyoming Insustrial Institute 
Workmen's Compensation (3) 
John Niland 
.Maxson Realty Company 
Leanna L. Clawson 
Wyoming Retire-System 

R & B Supplies 
C H & J Supplies 
Gas Service 
Fire Extinguishers 
Care of Prisoners 
Board of Prisoners 
C H & J Repairs 
Health Nurse-Mil & Supplies 

" •11 , " , & Expense 
Com.Advertising 

· Supplies & Maint. Agreement 
Supplies 
Sheriff-Car expense 
Coroner-Mil & Supplies 
Justice Peace Rent Aug. 

11 11 Sal-Rent & Mil 
Xerox Supplies 
Care of Girls 
R & B Gas 
R & B LUJllber 

R & B Parts 
R & B Gas & Fuel 
R & B Gas 
R & B Gas & Supplies 
R & B Supplies 
R & B Tires 
R & B Gas 
R & B Gas & Oil 
R & B Supplies 
R & B Parts 

R & B Pipe 
R & B Batteries 
R & B Appraisal fee 
R & B Expense 
R & B Gas 
R & B Gas 
R & B Freight 
R & B Gas 
R & B Parts 
State Radios 

R & B Electric service 
Agent-Supplies 
Agent-Xileage & Expense 
Agent-County portion 
Postage 
R & B Parts 
Sheriff-Car expense . 
Just~ce Peace-Rent.Mil & Expen~e 
R & B Labor 
Water Commissioner-Salary 

Water-Com-Sal & Mileage 
Agent-Mil & expense 
Home Dem Agent-Mil & Exp 
C.H.& J. Parts 
Com.~issioner-Per Diem & Exp 
R & B Lumber 
Withholding tax 
County & Employees Retirement 
Employees Insurance 

n II 

Employees-Blue Cross 
Supplies 
Justice Peace-Salary & Rent 
Justice Peace-Rent 
CH!kJ Hauling 
R & B Parts 
R & B Gas 
Civil Defense Director 
Care of Boys 
Compensation 
Com. per diem l Expense 
Ins. premilL~s & appraisal 
Attorney-Sec. Salary 
Social Security 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

31.77 
1.5.00 
33.20 

111.00 
16.00 

388.00 
.5 • .50 

39.33 
.59.34 
3.5.00 

84.19 
192.0.5 
130.51 
101.16 
20.00 

12.5.66 
62.25 
77 • .50 

140.60 
1~9-96 

18.5.00 
981.38 
19.21 

217.98 
13.96 

23.5. 76 
160.00 
73.5.88 
34.00 

.337 • .51 

72.47 
79.88 
3.5.00 
19.79 
13.62 
29.87 
20.00 
5.75 

296.5.42 
100.00 

3.50 
6.5.13 

181.68 
.546.oo 
500.00 
62.5.20 

7.50 
79.33 

.518.81 
273.1.5 

316.91 
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. 310.49 

. 17.5.37 . 
. 10.20 

' 74.70 

~

.5.00 
.5 88.80 
2., 2.14 

79.4-0 
76.80 

490.70 
44.16 

14.5.53 
20.00 
20.00 

253.09 
236.00 
141.22 
.54.00 

268.51 
361.62 
77.00 
34.08 

2386.16 
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Sept. 5. l97J The Board resumed its session, Niland and McMillen present, Orton absent. Niland Chairman. 

MALT BEVERAGE UCENSE No. JlJ was renewed for Frank E. & Roberts Erickson, Muddy Gap Servic.e !or $100.00 
Sec. 27, Twp. 28N., Range 89 w. Lander Route-Rawlins. Sept. 8, l97J to Sept. 8, 1974. · · 

ABATEMENTS AS FOLLOWS WERE GRANTED. :Dewey Weese, Rawlins account erroneous assessment­
Palm Livesto•k Co. Elk Mountain. ~'yo. account erroneous assessment.-

REVENUE SHARING: The Board of Commissioners decided to hold a special meeting in the Courthouse in the 
Co.mmieeioners office on Sept. 10. 1973 at· 8:00 P.M •. to consider the Revenue Sharing Planned Use Report 
~titlement Period No. 4, July l, 1973 to June JO. 1974. · 

$54.oo 
$.36.24 

CALL FOR BIDS: A call for bids for one 24 1 x 60 1 double wide trailer house. to be delivered and set up at 
Co.unty Shop yard, w~s issued. The bids will be opened at 8:00 P.M~ Sept. 10, 197J 1n the ,Corruni_ssion_~• of.flee tin the Courthouse. 

T~ere bein~furthe~ess, the meeting was 

Attest: ~unty Clerk 

adjourned. 

Sept. 10, 1973 Commissioners Proceedings 

Special Meeting. 

The Co1m1issioners met at 8:00 P.M. in special session. all members pre£ent. John Niland, Chairman. 

Bias were received for a trailer house to be installed in the County Shop Yard. from ·Quallty Mobile Homes 
and High Country Trailer Sales. The bid of Quality Mobile Haimes was accepted in the amount of $13.142.00 
for a Deluxe trailer T. F. 60-JF-H.D. 20 x 60 -3 bed room home. 

REVENUE SHARING: The revenue sharing planned use report for the entitlement period No. 4, July 1. 19?:J to 
June 30, 1974 w~s completed as follows; based on an estimated total of $346,317. 

Operating Maintenance Expenditures Capital Expenditures 
Public Safety $5.000 Transporta ticn $14o,ooo 
Public Transpor-t;atiam. $40 • .317 Public Safety $26,ooo 
Health $10,000 Recreation & Culture ix22,ooo 
Total planned operating & $55.317 Total planned capital maintenance expenditures expenditures $291,000 

Chief executive officer Sept. 11, 1973 Rawlins Daily Times Sept. 12, 197.3 

The following bills were paid out of ·Revenue Sharing Funds. 

Bid "C" Conjractors 
Art•s Plumb & Heat Service 
Culvert & Industrial Sup Co 
Build Rite Lumber Co. 

$1200.00 
$ 7.58.90 
$ 744 • .52 
$ 144.05 

rzyoming .Hachinery Company 
Carbon Co. Mental Health 
Ideal Furniture Co. 
Wald Company 

There being business, the meeting was adjourned. 

$JJ,00O 
$9,000 
$ 359,85 
$ 898.98 

Pioneer Lumber Co. 
Sp.ively Hdwe Co. 
I. B. M. Corp. 
I. B. M. Corp. 

$2160.29 
$5982.00 
$ 621..00 
$ 621.00 
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